
 

Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
 

Mike Earle 
224 3209 
 
 
 

Scrutiny Support Manager: 
Peter Marrington 
Tel: 3951151 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CENTRAL AND CORPORATE) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 
Monday, 1st December, 2008 at 10.00 am 

 
(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.30 a.m.) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
M Dobson (Chair) - Garforth and Swillington 

B Atha - Kirkstall 

J Bale - Guiseley and Rawdon 

S Bentley - Weetwood 

B Chastney - Weetwood 

P Davey - City and Hunslet 

J Dowson - Chapel Allerton 

P Ewens - Hyde Park and Woodhouse 

M Hamilton - Headingley 

V Kendall - Roundhay 

A Lowe - Armley 

B Selby - Killingbeck and Seacroft 

P Wadsworth - Roundhay 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting).  
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

           No exempt items on this agenda. 
 
 

 



 

 
C 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To declare any personal / prejudicial interests for 
the purpose of Section 81 (3) of the Local 
Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of 
the Members Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 3RD NOVEMBER 2008 
 
To confirm as a correct record the attached 
minutes of the ordinary meeting and the Call – In 
meeting held on 3rd November 2008. 
 

1 - 8 

7   
 

  SCRUTINY INQUIRY - MEMBER 
DEVELOPMENT - SESSION 1 - SETTING THE 
SCENE 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Scrutiny and Member Development. 
 

9 - 30 

8   
 

  FINANCIAL HEALTH MONITORING 2008/09 - 
HALF-YEAR REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Director of Resources, as submitted to the 
Executive Board on 5th November 2008.  
 

31 - 
40 

9   
 

  SCRUTINY INQUIRY - PROCUREMENT, 
OUTSOURCING AND COMMISSIONING 
SERVICES - SESSION 2 
 
Further to Minute No. 34, 6th October 2008, to 
receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Procurement Officer. 
 

41 - 
46 



 

 
D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

10   
 

  INCOME COLLECTION 
 
Further to Minute No. 11, 7th July 2008, to receive 
and consider the attached report of the Director of 
Resources. 
 

47 - 
56 

11   
 

  SCRUTINY BOARD WORKING GROUP - ALMO 
FINANCES 
 
Further to Minute No. 11, 7th July 2008, and Minute 
No. 33, 6th October 2008, to receive and consider 
the attached report of the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development regarding the meeting of the 
Board’s Working Group held on 17th November 
2008. 
 

57 - 
60 

12   
 

  WORK PROGRAMME 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Scrutiny and Member Development, which 
incorporates the minutes of the Executive Board 
meeting held on 5th November 2008 and an extract 
from the Council’s Forward Plan of Key Decisions 
for the period 1st December 2008 to 31st March 
2009.  
 

61 - 
82 

13   
 

  DATES AND TIMES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
Tuesday 6th January 2009* 
Monday 2nd February 2009 
Monday 2nd March 2009 
Monday 6th April 2009 
 
All at 10.00am (Pre-Meetings 9.30am) except *, 
which commences at 14.00, Pre-Meeting 13.30. 
 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 3rd November, 2008 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CENTRAL AND CORPORATE) 
 

MONDAY, 3RD NOVEMBER, 2008 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor M Dobson in the Chair 

 Councillors B Atha, J Bale, S Bentley, 
P Davey, J Dowson, P Ewens, M Hamilton, 
V Kendall, A Lowe, B Selby and 
P Wadsworth 

 
 
 

38 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Chastney. 
 

39 Minutes - 6th October 2008  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 October 2008, be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

40 Scrutiny Inquiry - Absence Management - Session 2  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
updated the Board on the Sickness Absence Management Inquiry.  Appended 
to the report was a summary of an Absence and Labour Turnover survey 
carried out by the Confederation of British Industry.  It was also reported that 
a major private company had been approached to contribute to the Board’s 
Inquiry. 
 
The Cha
[...]
 a service that Leeds City 
Council could invest in. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report and discussion be noted. 
 

41 Work Programme  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
outlined the Board’s current work programme.  Also appended to the report 
was a copy of the Forward Plan and the minutes of the Executive Board held 
on 8 October 2008. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the Executive Board minutes and Forward Plan be noted. 
(2) That the Board’s work programme be agreed. 

 
42 Dates and Times of Future Meetings  
 

Monday 1st December 2008 
*Tuesday 6th January 2009 
Monday 2nd February 2009 
Monday 2nd March 2009 
Monday 6th April 2009 
 
* All at 10 am (Pre- Meetings at 9.30am) except re-arranged meeting on 
Tuesday 6th January, which will commence at 2.00 pm (Pre-Meeting 1.30 pm).  
 
 
 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 1st December, 2008 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CENTRAL AND CORPORATE) 
 

MONDAY, 3RD NOVEMBER, 2008 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor M Dobson in the Chair 

 Councillors B Atha, J Bale, S Bentley, 
J Dowson, P Ewens, M Hamilton, V Kendall 
and B Selby 

 
 
 

43 Declarations of Interest  
 

Prior to the meeting, Councillors Lowe and Wadsworth declared a personal 
and prejudicial interest in Agenda Item, 7 – Review of Called-In Decision – 
Review of Capital Programme 2008 – 2012 due to their respective positions 
as Directors with the West North West ALMO and East North East ALMO.  
Minute No. 46 refers. 
 
Councillor Dowson declared a personal interest in Agenda Item, 7 – Review of 
Called-In Decision – Review of Capital Programme 2008 due to her position 
on the East North East ALMO Area Panel.  Minute No. 46 refers. 
 

44 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Chastney, 
Lowe and Wadsworth. 
 

45 Call - In of a Decision - Briefing Paper  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member D
[...]
 ** £610.00 Catering 

16/10/2008 Dennis Rhodes - Members 1-on-1 training £200.00 Trainer 

21/10/2008 Planning Policy Update Catering £248.00 Catering 

29/10/2008 Catering for Planning Enforcement Event £248.00 Catering 

29/10/2008 Planning Enforcement Event - Room Hire £180.00 Room hire 

        

TOTAL   £7,901.00   

Total To 
Date: 

  

-£311.00   

 

*  Will be reimbursed by West Yorkshire Capacity Building Funds 
* * Will be reimbursed by Centre for Public Scrutiny 

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



Benchmarking statistics for local authority spend 
on Member Development 
 
 
Core Cities 
 

 

Core City £ pa (in 000s) No. Cllrs Av. Spend per 
head (£) 

Birmingham £10 120 £83 

Bristol £52 70 £743 

Leeds £7.5 99 £76 

Liverpool Under review 90  

Manchester Under review 96  

Newcastle £70 69 £1014 

Nottingham £16 55 £290 

Sheffield £40 84 £488 

 
 

 
West Yorkshire Authorities 
 

Authority £ pa (in 000s) No. Cllrs Av. Spend per 
head (£) 

Bradford £30* 89 £337 

Calderdale £30 51 £588 

Kirklees £8 69 £116 

Wakefield £22** 63 £350 
 
* provisional sum for 2009-2010.  Budget previously split by political group. 
**includes conferences 

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board (Central & Corporate Functions) 
 
Date:  1st December 2008 
 
Subject:   Financial Health Monitoring 2008/09 – Half Year Report 
 
     
  
 

        
 
 

 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 

   1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform members of the financial health of the authority 
after six months of the financial year in respect of the revenue budget, Housing 
Revenue Account and capital programme.     

 
1.2  Directorates are projecting an overspend of £5.3m at this stage. Major variations are 

detailed in the report and a number of budget adjustments are proposed. The report 
also identifies other potential council wide pressures although funding sources have 
been identified. All other budget pressures are to be addressed by directorates who 
are required to continue to develop and implement action plans to manage identified 
pressures within available resources. 

 
1.3      In addition the report provides an update on the capital receipts and reserves position.  
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 Members are asked to note the projected financial position of the authority after six  

months of the financial year and the proposed actions to mitigate against budget 
pressures, together with the impact on reserves should directorate spending not be 
maintained within approved estimates.  

 
 Background papers 

 None used 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator: P N Marrington 
 

Tel: 39 51151  

Agenda Item 8

Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

 

Report of the Director of Resources 
Executive Board  
Date:    5th November 2008 
Subject: Financial Health Monitoring 2008/09 – Half Year Report 
 

        
 
Eligible for call In                                                   Not eligible for call in 
                                                                              (details contained in the report) 
 
Executive Summary 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to inform members of the financial health of the authority 

after six months of the financial year in respect of the revenue budget, Housing 
Revenue Account and capital programme.     

 
2. Directorates are projecting an overspend of £5.3m at this stage. Major variations are 

detailed in the report and a number of budget adjustments are proposed.  
 
3. The report also identifies other potential council wide pressures although funding 

sources have been identified. All other budget pressures are to be addressed by 
directorates who are required to continue to develop and implement action plans to 
manage identified pressures within available resources. 

 
4. In addition the report provides an update on the capital receipts position.     
 
5. Members are asked to note the projected financial position of the authority after six  

months of the financial year and the proposed actions to mitigate against budget 
pressures, together with the impact on reserves should directorate spending not be 
maintained within approved estimates.  

Specific implications for:  
 

Ethnic minorities 
  
Women 
 
Disabled people  
 
Narrowing the gap 

Electoral wards affected:  

 

Agenda item:  
 
Originator: D Meeson 
 

Tel: 74250 

 

 

 

 X  

 

Page 33



 2 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT     
 
1.1 This report sets out for the Board the Council’s financial health position for 2008/09   

after six months of the financial year. The report covers revenue expenditure and 
income to date compared to the approved budget, the projected year end position and 
proposed actions to work towards achieving a balanced budget by the year end. In 
addition it provides an update on the general fund capital programme and also 
highlights the position regarding other key financial indicators.  

 

2. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 
2.1 Members will recall that the net budget1 for the general fund was set at £540.5m, 

which provided for a contribution of £5.1m from reserves. As a result, the level of 
general fund reserves at 31st March 2009 are estimated to be £12.0m.   

 
2.2. As reported in the 2007/08 outturn report2 to Board in June 2008, the net contribution 

to General Fund reserves was £0.3m in excess of the budget and Board approved the 
transfer of this to bolster the 2008/09 Contingency Fund.  

 
3. MAIN ISSUES  
 

3.1 After six months of the financial year, directorates are projecting an overspend of 
£5.3m. It is important that budget pressures are addressed by directorates who are 
required to continue to develop and implement action plans to manage these 
pressures within availabl
[...]

in
k
in
g
 f
u
n
d

(8
,7
2
4
)

(1
0
,8
2
1
)

L
if
e
ti
m
e
 H
o
m
e
s
 B
u
s
in
e
s
s
 p
re
p
a
ra
ti
o
n

0
(5
0
)

T
o
 p
re
p
a
re
 a
 b
u
s
in
e
s
s
 c
a
s
e
 f
o
r 
s
h
e
lt
e
re
d
 "
L
if
e
ti
m
e
" 
H
o
m
e
s
 P
F
I 
s
c
h
e
m
e

L
if
e
ti
m
e
 H
o
m
e
s
 P
F
I 
s
e
t 
u
p
 c
o
s
ts

0
(5
0
0
)

F
o
r 
th
e
 s
e
t 
u
p
 c
o
s
ts
 o
f 
th
e
 a
b
o
v
e
 P
F
I 
s
c
h
e
m
e

R
e
-i
n
s
ta
ti
n
g
 v
o
id
 s
h
e
lt
e
re
d
 p
ro
p
e
rt
ie
s

0
(3
5
0
)

F
o
r 
b
ri
n
g
in
g
 e
x
. 
w
a
rd
e
n
 f
la
ts
 t
o
 a
 r
e
a
s
o
n
a
b
le
 s
ta
n
d
a
rd
 s
o
 t
h
e
y
 c
a
n
 b
e
 l
e
t 
to
 t
e
n
a
n
ts

U
n
d
e
ro
c
c
u
p
a
n
c
y
 p
ilo
t

0
(3
0
0
)

F
o
r 
g
iv
in
g
 f
in
a
n
c
ia
l 
in
c
e
n
ti
v
e
s
 f
o
r 
s
in
g
le
 t
e
n
a
n
ts
 t
o
 v
a
c
a
te
 l
a
rg
e
, 
m
u
lt
i 
ro
o
m
e
d
 p
ro
p
e
rt
ie
s

E
a
rl
y
 L
e
a
v
e
rs
' i
n
it
ia
ti
v
e

0
(5
0
0
)

T
o
 r
e
s
tr
u
c
tu
re
 t
h
e
 p
ro
p
e
rt
y
 m
a
n
a
g
e
m
e
n
t 
te
a
m
 w
h
e
n
 t
h
e
 d
e
c
e
n
c
y
 w
o
rk
 s
to
p
s
 (
V
E
R
 e
tc
.)

(1
4
,7
7
4
)

(1
9
,3
2
5
)

R
e

s
e

rv
e

}}

D
:\
m
o
d
e
rn
g
o
v
\D
a
ta
\A
g
e
n
d
a
It
e
m
D
o
c
s
\0
\4
\5
\A
I0
0
0
1
6
5
4
0
\E
x
e
c
B
o
a
rd
o
u
tt
u
rn
re
p
o
rt
A
p
p
e
n
d
ix
2
R
e
s
e
rv
e
s
0
.x
ls

Page 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank



 Page 1 of 5 
 
 

 
 

Report of: Chief Procurement Officer 

Meeting:    Scrutiny Board (Central and Corporate Functions) 

Date:   1st December 2008 

 

Subject:  Inquiry into Procurement, Outsourcing and Commissioning Services - Session 2 

 
 
1.00 PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT 

1.01 The purpose of this report is: 

a) To outline the next steps in developing the ‘One-Council Approach to 
Commissioning’ which was presented at the first session of this inquiry. 

b) To provide details of the planned and ongoing work in the areas of concern 
identified by Board Members at the previous meeting. 

c) To highlight suggested improvement areas that Board Members may wish to 
consider when formulating their recom
[...]
e available as an e-learning module using the ‘Learn with Leeds’ 
platform. 

b) At a project by project level - incorporating contract management in the pre-
contract procurement phase of a project.  This could involve: 

i) developing a contract management plan for complex or high risk service 
services in tandem with the specification.  This plan could identify the 
level of resource to be assigned to contract management, any training 
requirements, contract priority areas, approach to be adopted, etc. 

ii) greater involvement of contract managers (all contract managers not just 
the designated ‘supervising officer’) during the procurement process 

iii) Basic guidance and training made available to council officers that 
‘operate’ services which will be highly customised towards that specific 
area – e.g. particularly important provision of the contract, quality 
expectations, payment provisions, etc. 

c) At a regional level – taking a collaborative approach to addressing capacity and 
capability problems around contract management  

i) Leeds is leading on the ‘Smarter Procurement’ work stream of the 
Yorkshire and Humber’s Regional Improvement and Efficiency Plan 
(RIEP).  The region’s Councils are currently working an a ‘Regional Blue 
Print for Smarter Procurement’ which identifies a number of projects in the 
following priority areas: 

Page 44



Page 5 of 5 

 

� To building capacity and capability 

� To collaborating effectively 

� To improve efficiency 

� To be socially responsible 

� To engage effectively 

ii) Leeds has also been identified as the national lead on smarter 
procurement across all 9 RIEP regions. 

iii) One of the projects being developed as part of the RIEP is a joint ‘virtual 
training academy’ approach for building skills and capabilities on 
commissioning and procurement.  The regions councils will train their 
officers and members together allowing them to share costs and achieve 
economies of scale.  Other benefits are anti
[...]
% for Council Tax and 99.4% for Business Rates. 
 
The report also provides information on the payment options offered and volumes of 
payment transactions against each payment method.  The report demonstrates that Leeds 
strives to provide convenient payment methods that provide real choice for Council Tax 
payers. 
 
 
 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
All  

 

 

Originator: P Hutchinson 
 

Tel: 75921  

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report)  
 

Agenda Item 10

Page 47



1.0 Purpose Of This Report 

1.1 The report provides information and data on collection performance in relation to 
Council Tax, Business Rates and Sundry Debt and compares performance against 
other Core Cities.  

2.0  Background Information 

2.1 Council Tax, Business Rates and Sundry Income net collectable figure for 2007/08 
was £650million. This is broken down as follows: 

Council Tax  £236m 

Business Rates  £290m 

Sundry Income  £124m 

2.2 Collection performance in respect of Council Tax and Business Rates has been 
measured through Best Value Performance Indicators (BVPIs) and this enables 
authorities to compare performance. The performance indicators no longer apply at 
a national level since the 1st April 2008 but they have been kept as local indicators 
within Leeds. 

2.3 Table 1 shows collection performance for Council Tax and Business Rates against 
Core Cities at 31st March 2008 for the 2007/08 year only. (These figures are taken 
from the Quarterly Return on Collection (QRC), which is sent to DCLG) 

Table 1 

LA Council Tax Business Rates 

Bristol 96.5% 99.2% 

Leeds 96.4% 98.7% 

Liverpool 95.7% 99.4% 

Newcastle 95.5% 99.7% 

Sheffield 95.4% 98.2% 

Birmingham 93.8% 98.2% 

Bradford 93.3% 98.1% 

Manchester 89.1% 98.6% 

 

Page 48



 

3.0 Main Issues 

Council Tax 

3.1 Currently all performance measures are focused on measuring the amount collected 
in 
[...]
 for 
the year ending 31st March 2008.  Of particular interest to the Board was the 
reported position of the ALMOs. (Extract below) 
 
The ‘new’ ALMOs are reporting an overall surplus for the year of £7.9m. The balance on the 
‘old’ ALMO reserves brought forward from 2006/07 was £14.9m and it is proposed that these 
reserves are transferred to the new ALMOs giving a reserve position as at 31st March 2008 
of £22.8m.  

 
In addition to the operating position reported above, the ALMOs FRS17 liability brought 
forward from 2006/07 of £0.9m has increased to £9.6m mainly through a fall in the value of 
pension fund assets due to the poor performance of the stock market over the last year.  

 
The figures reported above are subject to audit and approval of the ALMO boards 

 
1.2 Board Members were interested in understanding further the reasons for this 

financial position and to gain a better understanding of the legal relationship 
between the City Council and the ALMOs which might in turn influence the 
management of capital reserves. 

 
1.3 Members interests in this matter were further stimulated by the recent Call In of an 

Executive Board decision to make adjustments to capital programme expenditure 
and resources. 

 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator: P N Marrington 
 
Tel: 39 51151  

Agenda Item 11

Page 57



1.4 A working group was therefore established to undertake preliminary research. The 
purpose of this report is to report back to the full Committee the deliberations of the 
working group. 

 
Membership 

 
1.5 The working group consisted of Councillors  Dobson,  Bale, Bentley, Chastney, 

Dowson, Ewens, Kendall and Selby.  It met on 17th November 2008.  The working 
group was assisted by John Statham – Strategic Landlord Manager, and Richard 
Ellis, Head of Finance, Environment and Neighbourhoods.  The report of the 
working group is attached as Appendix 1  

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 Members are asked to note and endorse the report of the working group.  
 
 

 Background papers 

Report to Executive Board 11th June 2008 – Financial Performance – Outturn report 
2007/08 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

         

Page 58



Appendix 1 

 

Report of the Scrutiny Board Working Group – ALMO Finance 
 

1.0         INTRODUCTION 

1.1 At its July 2008 meeting the Board received the Council’s financial performance for 
the year ending 31st March 2008.  Of particular interest to the Board was the 
reported position of the ALMOs. (extract below) 
 
The ‘new’ ALMOs are reporting an overall surplus for the year of £7.9m. The balance on the 
‘old’ ALMO reserves brought forward from 2006/07 was £14.9m and it is proposed that these 
reserves are transferred to the new ALMOs giving a reserve position as at 31st March 2008 
of £22.8m.  

 
In addition to the operating position reported above, the ALMOs FRS17 liability brought 
forward from 2006/07 of £0.9m has increased to £9.6m mainly through a fall in the value of 
pension fund assets due to the poor performance of the stock market over the last year.  

 
The figures reported above are subject to audit and approval of the ALMO boards 

 
1.2 Board Members were interested in understanding further the reasons for this 

financial position and to gain a better understanding of the legal relationship 
between the City Council and the ALMOs which might in turn influence the 
management of capital reserves. 

 
1.3 Members’ interests in this matter were further stimulated by the recent Call In of an 

Executive Board decision to make adjustments to capital programme expenditure 
and resources. 

 
Membership 

 
1.4 The working group consisted of Councillors  Dobson,  Bale, Bentley, Chastney, 

Dowson, Ewans, Kendall and Selby.  It met on 17th November 2008.  The working 
group was assisted by John Statham – Strategic Landlord Manager, 

Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes - approved at the meeting  
held on Monday 5

th
 January 2008. 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CENTRAL AND CORPORATE) 
 

MONDAY, 1ST DECEMBER, 2008 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor M Dobson in the Chair 

 Councillors B Atha, J Bale, S Bentley, 
B Chastney, J Dowson, P Ewens, 
M Hamilton, V Kendall, A Lowe, B Selby 
and P Wadsworth 

 
 
 

48 Chair's Opening Remarks  
 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting, especially the numerous 
students from Trinity College who were observing the meeting. 
 

49 Declarations of Interest  
 

Prior to the meeting Councillor Lowe declared a personal interest in Agenda 
Item 11 – Scrutiny Board Working Group – ALMO Finances, in her capacity 
as a Director of West North West ALMO (Minute  52  refers). 
 
Prior to the meeting Councillor J Dowson declared a personal interest in 
Agenda Item 11 – Scrutiny Board Working Group – ALMO Finances, in her 
capacity as a Panel Member of East North East ALMO (Minute 52 refers).  
 

50 Minutes - 3rd November 2008  
 

 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meetings held on 3rd November 2008,  
be confirmed as a correct record, subject to the following amendment:  
 
Minute 43 – Declarations of Interest.   Councillor A Lowe requested that her 
declaration should include  ‘…… and were advised to leave the meeting due 
to their prejudicial interests’.  
 
 
 
 
 

51 Scrutiny Inquiry - Member Development - Session 1 - Setting the scene  
 

 The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report to set the 
scene for the first session of the Inquiry into Member Development.   
 
The following documents were appended to the report: 
 

• The Terms of Reference for this Inquiry as agreed at its meeting held on 



Final minutes - approved at the meeting  
held on Monday 5

th
 January 2008. 

 8th September 2008.  

• Member Development Strategy 2008/2011. 

• Member Development Budget for 2008/2009. 

• Benchmarking Statistics for Local Authority spend on Member  Development. 
 
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development also tabled a letter from 
Councillor G Latty – Chair of the Member Development Working Group and 
Councillor P Gruen – Member Management Committee offering their 
comments on Member Development. 
 
Kay Sidebottom, Member Development Officer presented the report and, 
together with Peter Marrington, Head of Scrutiny & Member Development 
responded to Members’ questions and comments. 
 
A lengthy discussion ensued and in brief, the main issues raised were: 
 

• Clarification as to what involvement if any Member Development will play 
in getting members of the public interested in becoming Councillors. 
In response, the Officer informed the meeting that this was part of a new 
White Paper legislation encouraging people to become Councillors 
especially those associated with unrepresented groups.   

• Further clarification of the total expenditure for  Member Development.  
Members requested the Member Development Officer to provide their 
Working Group with calculations on the budget spent on inhouse 
training.  

• Clarification on the value for the Council achieving  the 
 CharterPlus standard.  

• Clarification of how many Councillors are currently taking advantage of 
having a personal development plan. 

• Clarification of the potential work that could be done to attract new 
people on to the Council and how would Officers achieve this without 
compromising the role of political parties/groups and the democratic 
process of election and re-election of Councillors as a measure of their 
effectiveness.    

 
The Chair thanked Kay Sidebottom for her attendance. 
 
RESOLVED -     
 
(a) That the contents of the report and the agreed terms of reference at 
 Appendix 1 be noted. 
(b) That a Working Group be set up to progress this inquiry. 
 
Note: Councillor M Hamilton joined the meeting at 10.15 a.m. during  
 discussions on the above item.  
 
 Councillor A Lowe left the meeting during consideration of the above 
 item. 
 

52 Financial Health Monitoring 2008/09 - Half-Year Report  



Final minutes - approved at the meeting  
held on Monday 5

th
 January 2008. 

 
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report informing 
Members of the financial health of the authority after six months of the 
financial year in respect of the revenue budget, Housing Revenue Account 
and capital programme.   
 
Appended to the report were the following documents: 
 

• Appendix 1 – The Director of Resources report on Financial Health 
Monitoring 2008/2009 – Half Year Report submitted to Executive Board 
meeting held on 5th November 2008.  

• Appendix 2 – Outturn Reserves Statement 2007/2008 
 
The Chair welcomed Doug Meeson, Chief Officer (Financial Management) 
and Helen Mylan, Head of Accountancy  to the meeting who responded to 
Members’ questions and comments. 
 
A brief overview of the key points detailed within the report were provided and 
Members sought clarification on the following points: 
 

• Clarification on what the general reserve figures and why this money is not 
 being used.   Members also requested a summary of the reserves for PFi 
 Schools. 

• Clarification of the mechanisms for using those reserves from the ALMOs  
 and why is the Council not using those reserves to cover some of the 
 Council’s other expenses.  

• Clarification of how much schools are allowed to hold in reserve and for  
 how long. 
 
Members felt that the figures in the Outturn Reserves Statement were rather 
confusing as they did not seem to add up.  The Chief Officer (Financial 
Management) gave a brief explanation of the figures and informed the 
meeting that he would take on board their comments in terms of how financial 
reports are presented.  
 
The Chair thanked Officers for their attendance. 
 
RESOLVED -   
(a) That the projected financial position of the authority after six  months of 
 the new financial year and the proposed actions to mitigate against  
 budget pressures, together with the impact on reserves should   
 directorate spending not be maintained within approved estimates be 
 noted. 
(b) That any outstanding issues referred to above be dealt with by those 
 officers now identified within the minutes and reported back to Board 
 Members.  
 
 
 
 



Final minutes - approved at the meeting  
held on Monday 5

th
 January 2008. 

 
 

53 Scrutiny Inquiry - Procurement, Outsourcing and Commissioning 
Services - Session 2  

 
Referring to the meeting held on 6th October 2008, the Chief Procurement 
Officer a report outlining the next steps in developing the ‘One-Council 
Approach to Commissioning’ presented at the first session of this inquiry;  
details of the planned and ongoing work in the areas of concern and to 
highlight suggested improvement areas that Board Members may wish to 
consider when formulating their recommendations resulting from this inquiry. 
 
The Chair welcomed Wayne Baxter, Chief Procurement Officer to the meeting 
who responded to Members’ questions and comments. 
 
A brief overview of the key points detailed within the report were provided and 
the main areas of clarification and discussion were as follows: 
 

• The approach currently being undertaken to improve contract 
management through training and development on generic contract skills. 

• The certificate of competency and the 25 Council officers being trained in  
Specification writing, Tender Evaluation Skills and Contract Management 
Skills and the proposals . 

• Incorporated contract management in the pre-contract procurement phase 
 of a project and the basic guidance and training made available to council 

officers that ‘operate’ services such as the ALMOs and Education Leeds. 

• Quality assurance on contract arrangements and the need to be socially 
responsible ie greener issues taken into consideration.  

• The negotiation of contracts and procurement rules taking into account 
European regulations. 

 
The Chair thanked Wayne Baxter for his attendance. 
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted. 
  
Note:  Councillor J Dowson left the meeting at approximately 11.55 a.m.  
 whilst the above item was being discussed.  
 

54 Income Collection  
 

  The Director of Resources submitted a report providing information and data 
on collection performance in relation to Council Tax, Business Rates and 
Sundry Debt and compares performance against other Core Cities. 
 
Appended to the report were copies of the following documents for the 
information/comment of the meeting: 
 

• A table showing ultimate collection rates for Council Tax (Appendix A refers). 

• A table showing Payment Trends at 21st March 2008 (Appendix B refers) 

• A table showing Payment Trends for Council Tax as at 31st March 2008  



Final minutes - approved at the meeting  
held on Monday 5

th
 January 2008. 

 (Appendix C refers). 

• Outturn Reserves Statement 2007/2008 (Appendix 2 refers) was distributed 
 to Members under separate cover. 
 
The Chair welcomed Steve Carey, Resources Department who provided a brief 
overview of the key points detailed within the report and responded to Members’ 
questions and comments. 
 
In brief, the main issues discussed were: 
 

• The collection performance in respect of Council Tax and Business Rates 
 for Leeds compared with other core cities. 

• The success of the Council’s preferred option of payments by Direct Debit. 

• The collection of business rates and the changes relating to empty properties 
and empty business premises and the downturn on in year collection rates.  

• The impact on investment into IT. 
 
The Chair thanked Steve Carey and Peter Hutchinson for their attendance.  
 
RESOLVED -  That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
 

55 Scrutiny Board Working Group - ALMO Finances  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report of the 
Scrutiny Board Working Group – ALMO Finance, especially following the 
recent Call In of an Executive Board decision to make adjustments to capital 
programme expenditure and resources.  
 
Members also noted the briefing note on the Scrutiny Working Group – ALMO 
Finance attached at Appendix 1. 
 
RESOLVED -  To note the contents of the report and endorse the report of 
the working group.   
 

56 Work Programme  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report inviting 
Members to consider and approve the current work programme for 
2008/2009. 
 
Appended to the report was a schedule of items for future Scrutiny Board 
meetings, an extract from the Council’s Forward Plan of Key Decisions 
relating to this Board’s portfolio for the period 1st December 2008 to 31st 
March 2009 and a copy of the minutes of the Executive Board meeting held 
on 5th November 2008.  
 
RESOLVED -  That the report and information appended to the report be 
noted. 
 

57 Dates and Times of Future Meetings  



Final minutes - approved at the meeting  
held on Monday 5

th
 January 2008. 

 
That the following schedule of meetings were noted: 
 
*Tuesday  - 6th January 2009  
Monday - 2nd February 2009 
Monday - 2nd March 2009 
Monday - 6th April 2009 
 
*All meeting schedule for 10.00 a.m. (Pre-Meetings at 9.30 a.m.) except for 
the re-arranged meeting to be held on Tuesday, 6th January 2009, which will 
commence at 2.00 p.m. (Pre-Meeting at 1.30 p.m.).  
 
 
 
 
 
(The Chair thanked Members for their attendance and the meeting concluded 
at 12.30 p.m.). 
 
 
 
 


